Ill‘.__. NEEL-SCHAFFER

Solutions you can bulld upon planners
SUTvVeyosrs

environmental
scigntists

January 25, 2017 landscape

architecis

Ms. Nancy Thomas
City Attorney

City of Vicksburg

P. 0. Box 150
Vicksburg, MS 39181

REFERENCE: NEW ACCESS ROAD FROM 1I-20 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD TO
WISCONSIN AVENUE
CITY OF VICKSBURG, MISSISSIPPI

Dear Ms. Thomas:

Neel-Schaffer, Inc. would like to request an amendment to our Letter Agreement dated May 23,
2014 to provide additional construction administration services for the referenced project. The
project site is on the former Battlefield Village Shopping Center site previously owned by James
“Brother” Blackburn. The site is located between Halls Ferry Road and Indiana Avenue in
Vicksburg, Mississippi and bounded by the North Frontage Road of Interstate 20 to the south and
Fairhill Subdivision to the north. A copy of the executed Letter Agreement is attached as Exhibit
A.

Additional fees are necessary to provide the construction administrative services for the
completion of the infrastructure improvements by Dirtworks, Inc. of Vicksburg. The original
contract time of 120 consecutive calendar days with a completion date of September 3, 2106 was
established at the start of the project. The contract time has been subsequently extended by
change order to the current completion date of October 19, 2016. We anticipate that all work
will be completed on the project by February 28, 2017. All other terms and conditions of our
agreement dated May 23, 2014 will remain in effect.

Additional compensation for the construction phase services will be performed at the hourly
rates established by the May 23, 2014 agreement and will not exceed $15,000. We will bill you
monthly based on the services completed at the time of billing. Payment for our services will be
due within 30 days of the invoice date and is not dependent on any factor except our ability to
provide services in accordance with generally accepted standards of the engineering profession.

This amendment consisting of two pages and Exhibit A represents the agreement between Neel-
Schaffer, Inc. and the City of Vicksburg. The agreement and exhibits may be modified or
amended only by a duly executed written document.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you to complete the construction of this project. If
this amendment to our Letter Agreement is acceptable, please execute both documents and return
one to us.

1022 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 202, Ridgeland, MS 39157, 601.898.3358, Fax 601.595.8485
www.neel-schaffer.com




Ms. Nancy Thomas
January 25,2017
Page 2

Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

Chuch o

Charles A. Lott, Jr., P.E.
Vice President
Manager, Civil/Site Engineering

Enclosure

ACCEPTED: CITY OF VICKSBURG

BY:

DATE:

N



GEORGE FLACGS, JR.
MAYOR

WILLLS T. THOMPSON
ALDERMAN

MICHAEL A. MAYEIELD, SR
ALDERMAN

City of Vicksburg

1401 WALNUT STREET e VICKSBURG, MS 39181 = (601) 636-3411
May 28, 2014

Charles A. Lott, Jr., P.E.

Neel-Schaffer, Inc.

1022 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 202
Ridgeland, MS 39157

RE: New Access Road from North Frontage Road
To Wisconsin Avenue

Dear Mr. Lott:
Enclosed is one (1) original agreement to provide engineering services
for the above referenced project. This was approved by the Mayor and

Alderman in an Adjourned Regular Board Meeting held on Friday,
May 23, 2014.

Smcerely, /
o2 (Lot

Walter W. Osborne, Jr.
City Clerk

WWOJr/twj

f%W/gzj

City Website: http//www.vicksburg.org



|l|.. NEEL-SCHAFFER

Solutions you can build upon planners
SUIVEYors

environmeantal

May 21,2014 scientists

fandscape
architects

Mr. Garnet Van Norman
Public Works Director
City of Vicksburg

P. O. Box 150
Vicksburg, MS 39181

REFERENCE: NEW ACCESS ROAD FROM NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD TO
WISCONSIN AVENUE
CITY OF VICKSBURG, MISSISSIPPI

Dear Mr. Van Norman:

Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is pleased to offer you this Letter Agreement to provide professional
engineering services for the referenced project. The project site is on the former Battlefield
Village Shopping Center site currently owned by James “Brother” Blackburn. The site is located
between Halls Ferry Road and Indiana Avenue in Vicksburg, Mississippi and bounded by the
North Frontage Road of Interstate 20 to the south and Fairhill Subdivision to the north. A copy
of the proposed roadway alignment prepared by Mendrop Engineering Resources, LL.C is
attached as Exhibit A.

We will provide our services in accordance with Exhibit B, General Terms and Conditions,
which is attached to and made a part of this Letter Agreement. The scope of services or tasks
identified to perform the work is as follows:

1. Assistance with the property acquisition of a portion of six parcels along the southern
boundary of Fairhill Subdivision Part Il that will be dedicated as right-of-way for the
new roadway. Preparation of the property plats and descriptions for the acquisition of
additional right-of-way is the only service to be provided for the property acquisition.
The City of Vicksburg will provide the title work and closings associated with the
purchase of the additional right-of-way required for the project.

2. Preparation of construction plans in accordance with the city of Vicksburg and
Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT) requirements. Plans will be based on
the original schematic layout of the proposed roadway and the topographic survey
prepared by Mendrop Engineering. Documents will include a clearing/demolition plan, a
utility plan, plan/profile sheet for the street and drainage design, a pavement marking and
signage plan, an erosion control plan, standard water, sewer, drainage and signage details
and project specifications. An application for permit to construct improvements to the
North Frontage Road as a part this project will be prepared and submitted to MDOT.

3 Attendance at meetings with the city of Vicksburg and MDOT and incorporation of
comments.

1022 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 202, Ridgeiand, MS 39157, 601.898.3358, Fax 601.898.8485
P.O. Box 22625, Jackson, MS 39225-2625




Mr. Garnet Van Norman
May 21,2014

Page 2
4.

5.

Preparation of final contract plans and specifications.

Assistance with securing bids for the construction of the project. Neel-Schaffer will
attend the bid opening and prepare a tabulation of bids received and a recommendation of
award.

Review and approve shop drawings, submittals, samples or other data which the
Contractor is required to submit, but only for conformance with the design concept of the
Project and compliance with the information in the Contract Documents.

Engineer or his representative will visit the site each week during construction of the
improvments to observe the progress and quality of various aspects of the Contractor’s
work. Site visits will be made during the clearing/demolition of the site, the installation
of the utility lines, during the subgrade construction of the roadway, and during the
construction of the frontage road improvements and the curb and gutter roadway.

Respond to questions from the contractor.

Conduct a final inspection for the purpose of final acceptance of the work. A punch list
of items requiring corrective action will be prepared and distributed.

We will bill you monthly based on the services completed at the time of billing in accordance
with the following fee schedule:

Property Acquisition Services — Hourly in accordance with Exhibit C, 2014 Fee Schedule
with a not-to-exceed fee of $6,000.00

Construction Plans and Specifications including Bidding Services — Hourly in accordance
with the attached Exhibit C, 2014 Rate Schedule for Professional Services with a not-to-
exceed fee of $79,000.00

Construction Phase Services - Hourly in accordance with the attached Exhibit C, 2014
Rate Schedule for Professional Services with a not-to-exceed fee of $52,000.00.

Our services will not include the following unless requested by you:

£0 =1 Omn gha B 19 =

environmental site assessment,

cultural resource study ‘
archeological survey,

wetlands determination,

landscape, lighting and irrigation design,
structural design,

off-site design,

or record drawings.



Mr. Garnet Van Norman
May 21, 2014
Page 3

We will perform the above services or other additional services at your request. These additional
services will be performed on an hourly basis with compensation based on the attached Exhibit
C. Subconsultant expenses will be billed to you at their cost to us times a factor of 1.1. Payment
for our services will be due within 30 days of the invoice date and is not dependent on any factor
except our ability to provide services in accordance with generally accepted standards of the
engineering profession.

This Letter Agreement consisting of eight pages including Exhibit A, consisting of one page,
Exhibit B, consisting of three pages, and Exhibit C, consisting of one page represents the entire
agreement between Neel-Schaffer, Inc. and the City of Vicksburg. The agreement and exhibits
may be modified or amended only by a duly executed written document.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If this Letter Agreement is
acceptable, please execute both documents and return one to us.

Sincerely,
NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

Cpauedlli

Charles A. Lott, Jr., P.E.
Vice President
Manager, Civil/Site Engineering

Enclosures

ACCEPTED: CITY OF VICKSBURG
BY{

DATE: May 23, 2014

N



*SS3| JO BI0W 'SBITR §0'ZZ
10 'ss3| 40 210W 199} asenbs 6z 1’196 SUIBUOD pue| Jo |edsed paguossp aA0qe 3y

*ONINNIDZS 40 INIOd 84 01 y9eq 182}
60°VYZ' | 4O SOUEISIP € 10} 158 ,00 .2} .68 YHON 8ol uru hutod e o) 185 00°ZE

4O 92UBISIP © 104 1S3M .00 .7} .20 YHON 80UaK) Uru Yujod 03388 bZ'b. | JO SoUEjS|p
© 40} 1S9/ .00 b} 20 YHON 80UBY} Uru juiod e 0} 198 0S"0L | J0 SOUEISIP © 0} JSapA
.00 .S€ .08 YUON 83uay un julod B 0] 183 28°66 4O SDUEISIP B 10} 1S9M .00 SE o08
YHON 82Uay) Un :|9g Jaxew ied Alejpiy [eucneN BINGsyolA e 0} 198} £E'Sh1 40
S0UEISIP © IO} 1SOM .00 50 .BE YHON 89US} UM 109G JoMIEW Yied AEIA [BucnEN

“IddISSISSIN J4O 3LVLS 3HL NI ONIASAYNS
HOZ SCYVANYLS WNWINIW SHL HLIM
SONVITdWOD NI INSIWNDOQ ¥ ONIZg SY
QTY3QISNOD 38 LON QTINOHS ‘SHO4TAIHL
ANV ONNOYO IHL NO AJAYNS TYNLOVY NY
NOdn a3svea 1ON Si LIgIHX3 SIHL ‘310N

BingsyaIA a4t 01193} 12°66€ 40 SoURISIP € 104 1583 ,00 S 6 YHON @ouay ury |
'6GS Jaew yed AIBIIN [euoneN BIngsyoiA au 0) 1834 99°0F | 4O SOUBLSIP B 1041S9M oor
.00 ,VE .90 YHON 32Uayy Uns 196G Javrew sued el [euopeN BingsyolA auj o) 109;
60192 40 @IUEISIP B 10} 1S9 L00 ,6Z 8 UHON S0UBY) N 1 /GG 1a3Bw sred Aty
{euoneN BIngsyojA 8Ut 011934 06°6S 4O SIURISP B 10} ISOM L00 ,L0 LES UHON 8ousty
uru Jujod e 03 193§ RO"OPE JO SOUBIS|P B 10} ISBM .LE .G 95 UINOS 8ouawy unu hujod
€ 0}189} §.°291| JO 32UEISIP € 10} 1S9 .00 ,00 EE YHON 39uay) uni ‘Aem-jo-ybu

ples Bujaes| ujod e 0} 199} §9°'LGL JO GOUBISIP B 10} 1SOM L00 ,GF .29 YINOS
sauayy uni Yjuiod e O} 199} 09°ER JO BOUEISIP B 10} 1S9MA 00 ,ZE .6G YINog @ousy) uri
“ujod e 0} 188} 00"00 | 40 SOUBISIP © 10} 1SOM, 00 61 85 UINOS esueLy uru luiod e o)
199} Ob°28 40 SoUESIP B 10} 1S9M .00 ,80 .85 LINOS 39usYy) unt :sjied { Bumoljoy ayy
10} Aem-j0-ybu pres Buole Buinunuoo pue peoy abejuoly Qg S1E1sia] Jo Aem-jo-ybu
UpoN ot uo Jujod e 011234 167091 JO SOUEJSIP B 10} IS8T 81 LS . L€ UINOS ddusy
uru fjuiod B 01935 L 0°0S ) JO SOUE]SIP B 10} ISOAN LLE 9E oS YINOS aouayy und Yuiod
© 01199} £2°09 JO SOUEISIP B 10} 1S8M .81 LG oL UHON douay) un ‘Aem-joybi

ples Bujaea) Sujod B 0] 193} 85°£9 JO SOUEIS|D B 10§ 1S9 .00 9% IS YIN0S asuay uny ~

huiod B 0)193} 0£°92 JO SOUBISIP B 10} ISOAA .00 ,02 .95 INOS douaLy unu ‘jutod e 0

199} 00"L1Z JO SOUEISIP B 10} ISSM .00 .62 LI UINOS 30UaYY UM :seo ¢ Bumojjoy ayy

1o} Aem-jo-yBu pres Guole Buinupuos pue peoy abejuol4 Oz 2Ie)sIajul Jo Aem-jo-jybu Y
YHoN et uojuiod e 0} 193} yH°GG L JO SOUEISIP B 10} 1SET 61 81 PE ANOS 33UBY) ,A\ A

B 0} 198} LGp8T JO DOUEISIp € 10} 1SBT ,ZE \6F -8 UINOS 82Uy} Und ONINNIDZS 40
LNIOd ples wold “ONINNIOIE 4O LNIOJ Stp 01 1984 LL'GZE] JO SIUBISIP B 10} ISIM

uns Yyujod e 0} 189} 29'E2Z JO SDUEBISIP B 10} 1SOM LZE L1 oHG YINOS @ouaLy urnu Yujod
%»@
.00,Z1 .68 UINOS UNI pue g2 UORISS PIES JO J3WIOT JSBSYUAN 3Y] 18 2oustuwey =F .AVVWO

7

/
Z

ISMO|l0} SB paqliasap ,wv.mwo =)
Apeinopsed ajow Bugaq pue ‘iddississiy ‘Auno) usuepy se3 g ebuey ‘YuoN
91 diysumo] ‘gz uopoas u| pateoo] Bujaq pue |ddississ|y ‘AlUNOD UBLIBAA JO 9010 (J
s)I90 Aisoueys ayy Ul 699 abed ‘gggl ¥oog paap ul paplosal se pug] jo j2osed v

NOILJ¥OS3a

o711
" SHSTIAYALNT NN

S ‘ALNNOD NIHYYM

__cu\-mo.w.v..mmm
g
s

s)
BB
<

&

n WOUETL68

ooz

_ M.00SY.29S

09'68"
M.00.ZE.6SS
poooL
M.006V:85S-
/7 - “oves s
7~ M.00,:80.85S
8§19 S 7 7 4

[ F
e

g

>

£2°081
flalog:=r4
M.00.02.958

00212
M.00:62.LS

JAAISNTOX3-NON 02
INIWISYI ININVINESd

= svEd

> / LNIW3SY3

N
16
> S87LS.LES

A008L
M.LEBELLS

W8Il LEN

(55 » £€6 ‘266 S39Vd
'00S Y008 g33q)
INIW3SY3 avoy ,0¢

————————————— " "IT0ZLEe_

SFIYNO0STY INTYIINTING

YN SSVIO ASAYNS | 002 =.} 3TVDS

WEM ‘A8 QaMO3HD

dOJdANHAN

L1-20-98%-0 # 9Or | €402 "100 :31va

WIN ‘A8 NMVHA

*x ¥ 3 ¥ x

ALY3d0dd NdNGMOV1d J0od

1idiHX3 ONINOZ

\

ZISVEY!

Y

o 1304YdLNO
9L

\

.;_M_"\.\ammoaom

.»M&. /
@\W_.m_.mn_!w \

JHOV §'2 "d0dd /

‘WOY Avoy

M.00.S0.8EN

06'68
M.00.0,85N
NN

ED NS0
2

.o,n”%v//

h\__\ A\

E738VHd

<
d

EE°GPL -

TYNOILYN | |

DUNESIOIA | \
\ AN

ﬁ.hw.mm \ ~

ss..opmmo 0% N
0S0LL
M.00.5€.08N

00'2¢
‘., MaOPLLZON

N| 7

-

007120

-~
“V
n
&

~—
B~ T~

~ N
™\

AR

0YNESIOTA \ \

-~

40 ALID \g ~

3€M - NSLL '82 NOILO3S
Y3INEHOO 3N

‘00d

LL°82EL

e

14

T

‘g0

1

Il Ldvd NOISIAIQENS THYIVA

L B0'v¥2L

~
8 ot u Ju / w LA
AY0DI¥D
T10H

=}
|
|
]

V LIgIHXA



EXHIBIT B
NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Relationship between Engineer and Client. Engineer shall
serve as Client's professional engineering consultant in those
phases of the Project to which this Agreement applies. The
relationship is that of a buyer and seller of professional services
and it is understood that the parties have not entered into any
joint venture or partnership with the other. The Engineer shall
not be considered to be the agent of the Client.

Responsibility of the Engineer. Engineer will strive—to
perform services under this Agreement in a manner consistent
with that standard of care and skill ordinarily exercised by
members of the profession currently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions. No other representation,
express or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or
intended in this Agreement or in any report, opinion,
document, or otherwise.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be
contained in this Agreement or any other material incorporated
herein by reference, or in any agreement between the Client
and any other party concerning the Project, the Engineer shall
not have control of and shall not be responsible for the means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction;
or the safety, safety precautions or programs of the Client, the
construction contractor, other contractors or subcontractors
performing any of the work or providing any of the services on
the Project. Nor shall the Engineer be responsible for the acts
or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any
contractor or subcontractor, or any other engineer, architect or
consultant not under contract to the Engineer to carry out their
respective responsibilities in accordance with the Project
documents, this Agreement or any other agreement concerning
the Project.

Engineer shall determine the amounts owing to the
construction contractor and recommend in writing payments to
the contractor in such amounts. By recommending any
payment, the Engineer will not thereby be deemed to have
represented that exhaustive, continuous or detailed reviews or
examinations have been made to check the quality or quantity
of the contractor's work.

Responsibility of the Client. Client shall provide all criteria
and full information as to his requirements for the Project,
including budgetary limitations. Client shall arrange for
Engineer to enter upon public and private property and obtain
all necessary approvals and permits required from all
governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

Client shall give prompt written notice to the Engineer
whenever Client observes or otherwise becomes aware of any
development that affects the scope or timing of Engineer's
services, or any defect or nonconformance in the work of any
construction contractor.

Client shall examine all documents presented by Engineer,
obtain advice of an attorney or other consultant as Client deems

10.

11.

appropriate for such examinations and provide decisions
pertaining thereto within a reasonable time so as not to delay
the services of the Engineer.

Designation of Authorized Representatives. Each party shall

designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf
with respect to appropriate aspects of the Project. The persons
designated shall review and respond promptly to all
communications received from the party.

" ' as-evesiiications;
| il | Ig pe ; P
” H of il ices furnished ter-shall-be-i

property-of Elig%ef—EﬂﬁHwerwshaH—hﬂ»&HaH%h{—te-ye{m

eopies-ofall-documents-and-drawings-for-its-files:

Reuse of Documents. All documents, including drawings and
specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant to this
Agreement, are intended for use on the Project only. Client
agrees they should not be used by Client or others on
extensions of the Project or on any other project. Any reuse,
without written verification or adaption by Engineer, shall be at
Cl1ent s sole risk. anel-@kem-sha}kmiemmﬁmmwldha;mless

meladmg—&ﬁemey—s—?ees—a&mg—eﬁ—e#me&u&@hefeﬁem‘

Opinions of Cost. Since the Engineer has no control over the
cost of labor, materials, equipment or services furnished by the
contractor, or over the contractor's methods of determining
prices, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, the
Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids or
actual construction costs will not vary from his opinions or
estimates of construction costs.

Changes. Client reserves the right by written change order or
amendment to make changes in requirements, amount of work,
or engineering time schedule adjustments; and Engineer and
Client shall negotiate appropriate adjustments in fee and/or
schedule acceptable to both parties to accommodate any
changes.

Delays. If the Engineer's services are delayed by the Client, or
for other reasons beyond the Engineer's control, for more than
one year, the fee provided for in this Agreement shall be
adjusted equitably.

Subcontracts. Engineer may subcontract portions of the
services, but each subcontractor must be approved by Client in
writing.

Suspension of Services. Client may, at any time, by written
order to Engineer, require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of
the services required by this Agreement. Upon receipt of such
an order, Engineer shall immediately comply with its terms.
Client shall compensate Engineer under the terms of this
Agreement for costs incurred through the effective date of the

order. and-take-all-reasonable-stepste-minimize-the-eccurrence

Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
Jackson, Mississippi

General Terms Conditions Vicksburg - revised 03-30-12



NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

12.

13.

14.

15.

Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either
party upon 30 days' written notice in the event of substantial
failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the
terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party. This
Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms,
whenever Client shall determine that termination is in its best
interests. Cost of termination, including salaries, everhead and
fee, incurred by Engineer either before or after the termination
date shall be reimbursed by Client.

Notices. Any notice or designation required to be given by
either party hereto shall be in writing and, unless receipt of
such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof, it shall be
deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the mail
with sufficient first class postage affixed and addressed to the
party to whom such notice is directed at such party's place of
business or such other address as either party shall hereinafter
furnish to the other party by written notice as herein provided.

Indemnification. Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless
Client from Client's loss or expense, including reasonable
attorney's fees for claims for personal injury (including death)
or property damage to the extent caused by the sole negligent
act, error or omission of Engineer.

Legal Proceedings. The Scope of Services in this Agreement
does not include testimony, interrogatories, or other
information required by client in preparation for or at a trial,
hearing, proceeding on inquiry ("proceeding") arising out of the

16.

18.

19.

20.

services that are the subject of this Agreement, where Engineer
is not a party to such proceeding. In the event Engineer's
employees are at any time required by Client to provide such
services, these services shall be the subject of a separate
agreement or an amendment to this Agreement.

Successors and Assigns. The terms of this Agreement shall be
binding upon and insure to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors and assigns; provided however, that
neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part
without the prior written approval of the other.

. Imsurance. Within the context of prudent business practices,

Engineer shall endeavor to maintain workmen's compensation
and unemployment compensation of a form and in an amount
as required by state law; comprehensive general liability with
limits of at least $500,000/ $1,000,000; automotive liability
with limits of at least $500,000/ $500,000; and professional
liability insurance with an annual limit of at least $500,000.
Client recognizes that insurance market is erratic and Engineer
cannot guarantee to maintain the coverages identified above.

Information Provided by the Client. The Engineer shall
indicate to the Client the information needed for rendering of
services hereunder. The Client may elect to provide this
information (including services by others) to the Engineer. In
this case, the Client recognizes that the Engineer cannot assure
the sufficiency of such information. Accordingly, the Engineer
shall not be liable for any claims for injury or loss arising from
errors, omissions or inaccuracies in documents or other
information provided by the Client. In addition, the Client
agrees to compensate the Engineer for any time spent or
expenses incurred in defending such claim or in making
revisions to his work as a direct or indirect result of
information provided by the Client which is insufficient.

Subsurface Conditions and Utilities. Client recognizes thata
comprehensive sampling and testing program implemented by
trained and experienced personnel of Engineer or Engineer's
subconsultants with appropriate equipment may fail to detect
certain hidden conditions. Client also recognizes that actual
environmental, geological and geotechnical conditions that
Engineer properly inferred to exist between sampling points
may differ significantly from those that actually exist.

Engineer will locate utilities which will affect the project from
information provided by the Client and utility companies and
from Engineer's surveys. In that these utility locations are
based, at least in part, on information from others, Engineer
cannot and does not warrant their completeness and accuracy.

Hazardous Materials. When hazardous materials are known,
assumed or suspected to exist at a project site, Engineer is
required to take appropriate precautions to protect the health
and safety of his personnel, to comply with the applicable laws
and regulations and to follow procedures deemed prudent to
minimize physical risks to employees and the public. Client
hereby warrants that, if he knows or has any reason to assume
or suspect that hazardous materials may exist at the project site,

Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
Jackson, Mississippi

General Terms Conditions Vicksburg - revised 03-30-12



NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

21.

22.

23.

he will inform Engineer in writing prior to initiation of services
under this Agreement.

Hazardous materials may exist at a site where there is no reason
to believe they could or should be present. Client agrees that
the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials constitutes a
changed condition mandating a renegotiation of the scope of
work or termination of services. Engineer agrees to notify

Client as soon as practically possible should unanticipated
hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials be

encountered Chent-waives-any—claimagainst-Enghneer-and
indemnify-defend-and-held-Engineerharmlessfrom

Anticipated Change Orders. Client recognizes and-expeets
that a certain amount of imprecision and incompleteness is-te
be-expeeted occurs in construction contract documents; that
contractors are expected to furnish and perform work, materials
and equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the
contract documents or from the prevailing custom or trade
usage as being required to produce the intended result whether
or not specifically called for; and that a certain amount of
change orders may occur are-to-be-expected. As long as
Engineer provides services in a manner consistent with that
standard of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under
similar conditions, client agrees not to make any claim against
Engineer for cost of these change orders unless these costs
become a significant part of the construction contract amount,
In no case will Client make claim against Engineer for costs
incurred if the change order work is a necessary part of the
Project for which Client would have incurred cost if work had
been included originally in the contract documents unless
Client can demonstrate that such costs were higher through
issuance of the change order than they would have been if
originally included in the contract documents in which case any
claim of Client against Engineer will be limited to the cost
increase and not the entire cost of the change order.

Payment. Engineer shall submit monthly statements to Client.
Payment in full shall be due upon receipt of the invoice. If
payments are delinquent after 45 days from invoice date, the
Client agrees to pay interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

one percent per month. Payment for Engineer's services is not
contingent on any factor except Engineer’s ability to provide
services in a manner consistent with that standard of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession
currently practicing in the same locality under similar
conditions. If Engineer brings any action at law or in equity to
enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, or if Engineer
must either prosecute or defend any action related to the
subject matter of the Agreement, and prevails in such action,
then Engineer shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees,
expenses and costs, including expert witness fees, if applicable.
Client shall also be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees,
expenses, and costs if client prevails in such action.

Force Majeure. Neither Client nor Engineer shall be liable for
any fault or delay caused by any contingency beyond their
control, including, but not limited to, acts of God, wars, strikes,
walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements
of governmental agencies.

Compliance with Laws. To the extent they apply to its
employees or its services, the Engineer shall comply with all
applicable United States, state, territorial and commonwealth
laws, including ordinances of any political subdivisions or
agencies of the United States, any state, territory or
commonwealth thereof.

Separate Provisions. If any provisions of this Agreement are
held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions
shall be valid and binding.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the principal place of
business of Client - Vicksburg, Mississippi, and venue is
proper in Warren County, Mississippi.

Amendment. This Agreement shall not be subject to
amendment unless another instrument is executed by duly
authorized representatives of each of the parties.

Entire Understanding of Agreement. This Agreement
represents and incorporates the entire understanding of the
parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are no
warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any
kind, matter or description whatsoever, made by either party to
the other except as expressly set forth herein. Client and
Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices,
confirmations, acknowledgments or other similar documents
executed or delivered with respect to the subject matter hereof
that conflict with the terms of this Agreement shall be null,
void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the
terms of this Agreement.

Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
Jackson, Mississippi

General Terms Conditions Vicksburg - revised 03-30-12



EXHIBIT C
NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

2014 RATE SCHEDULE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE
CLASSIFICATION PoOSITION HOURLY RATE
P-9 Senior Officer $205.00
P-8 Senior Manager $190.00
P-7 Engineer Manager/Professional IV/Survey Manager $180.00
P-6 Senior Project Manager/Assistant Engineer Manager/Professional 11 $165.00
P-5 Project Manager/Professional 1I $135.00
P-4 Professional I $120.00
P-1, P-2, P-3 Professional Intern $100.00
T-6 Senior Certified Engineering Technician $135.00
T-5 Certified Engineering Technician/Supervisory Technician $115.00
T-4 Technician IV/ Inspector IV/ Surveyor IV $100.00*
T-3 Technician III/Inspector 111//Survey Crew Chief $90.00*
T-2 Technician II/Inspector Il/Survey Instrument Person $75.00*
T-1 Technician I/Inspector I/Survey Assistant $60.00*
T-1 Student Intern $40.00%
A-4 Senior Administrative $75.00
A-2, A-3 Clerical $60.00*
A-1 Assistant Clerical $40.00%
Four-Member Survey Party $185.00%
Three-Member Survey Party $160.00*
Two-Member Survey Party $140.00*
One-Member Survey Party $85.00%

* Hourly rates indicated for these non-exempt classifications apply to regular time. If overtime work is

required to meet client’s schedule, Neel-Schaffer reserves the right to negotiate overtime rates.

“Professional” positions include engineer, architect, geologist, scientist, landscape architect, and planner.

“Technician” positions include engineering, soil, architecture, planning, GIS and information technology.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE SCHEDULE

EXPENSE

Vehicle Mileage
Traffic Counter

CosT
$0.56/mile

$10.00/day

All other expenses, including contract reproduction/printing, travel and subsistence, parking, communications,

equipment rental, postage and overnight mail, and supplies will be reimbursed at actual cost.

Neel-Schaffer, Inc.

2014 Rate Schedule



